Our basis risk on floating rate customer contracts (vehicle financing contracts linked to Prime)
and floating rate funding is the spread between both the Prime and JIBAR rates and the Prime
rate.

This can be reduced by entering into Prime-JIBAR swaps.

31

SuperDrive Investments (RF) Limited

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

18. Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Prime- JIBAR risk
The Prime-JIBAR rate basis risk is managed on a ratio basis, I.e. ratio of the portion of Prime­
linked funding to the total Prime-linked asset portfolio. For this purpose, an appropriate amount
of JIBAR funding needs to be swapped to Prime and Prime-linked plain vanilla funding should
be encouraged. The company has entered into interest rate swaps to manage this risk
(swapping Prime to JIBAR and vice versa}.

All current securitisation programmes have an embedded Prime-JIBAR swap since it is a
Moody's requirement that the SPV may not carry any risk between the JI BAR-linked interest
paid to noteholders and the Prime-linked interest earned on assets purchased. All cash and
cash equivalents bear interest at a rate linked to JIBAR.

Carrying value
2015 R 'OOO

Sensitivity -1% +1%
Interest expense on debt securities 2 725 788
Impact on profit or loss 27 258 (27 258)

Sensitivity -1% +1%
Interest expense on subordinated
loan

793120

Impact on orofit or loss 7 931 {7 931l
Sensitivity -1% +1%
Cash and cash equivalents 455 816
Impact on profit or loss (4 558) 4558

Sensitivity -1% +1%
BMW Financial Services receivable 3145 634
Impact on profit or loss (31 456) 31456

Carrying value
2014 R 'OOO

Sensitivity -1% +1%
Interest expense on debt securities 3 553477
Impact on profit or loss 35 535 (35 535)

Sensitivity -1% +1%
Interest expense on subordinated 1062495
loan
lmoact on orofit or loss 10 624 {10 624l

Sensitivity -1% +1%

Cash and cash equivalents 475 704
Impact on profit or loss (4 757) 4 757

Sensitivity -1% +1%
BMW Financial Services receivable 4159 929
Impact on profit or loss (41 599) 41599

32

SuperDrive Investments (RF) Limited

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

18. Risk management (continued)

Capital disclosures
Capital is not actively managed because of the nature of the legal structure of the company.
The company is not subject to any external capital regulatory requirements.

19. Fair value management

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a
recurring basis (but fair value disclosures are required)

Except as detailed in the following table, the directors consider that the carrying amounts of